 CY7C199CN
 256 K (32 K × 8) Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 001-06435 Rev. *G  Revised August 2, 2011
Features
■ Fast access time: 15 ns
■ Wide voltage range: 5.0 V ± 10% (4.5 V to 5.5 V)
■ complementary metal oxide semiconductor (CMOS) for

 CY7C199CN
Document #: 001-06435 Rev. *G Page 12 of 17
Ordering Information
Contact local sales representative regarding availability of these parts.
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Power Option Operating
Range
15 CY7C199CN-15PXC 51-85014 28 DIP (6.9 × 35.6 × 3.5 mm), Pb-free Standard Commercial
CY7C199CNL-15VXI 51-85031 28-Pin (300-Mil) Molded SOJ, Pb-free Low Power Industrial
Ordering Code Definitions
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
Package Type: XX = VX or PX or ZX
VX = 28-lead Molded SOJ (Pb-free)
PX = 28-lead DIP (Pb-free)
Speed: XX = 15 ns
L = low power
CN = 0.25 µm Technology
99 = 256 K bit density with datawidth × 8 bits
1 = Fast Asynchronous SRAM family
Technology Code: C = CMOS
7 = SRAM
CY = Cypress
CCY 1 - XX XX7 99 CN XL
 CY7C199CN
Document #: 001-06435 Rev. *G Page 13 of 17
Package Diagrams
Figure 6.  28-pin (300 Mil) Molded SOJ, 51-85031
51-85031 *E
 CY7C199CN
Document #: 001-06435 Rev. *G Page 14 of 17
Figure 7.  28-pin (300 Mil) PDIP, 51-85014
Package Diagrams  (continued)
51-85014 *F
 CY7C199CN
Document #: 001-06435 Rev. *G Page 15 of 17
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CE chip enable
CMOS complementary metal oxide semiconductor
I/O input/output
OE output enable
SRAM static random access memory
SOJ small outline j-lead
VFBGA very fine-pitch ball grid array
Symbol Unit of Measure
ns nanosecond
V volt
µA microampere
mA milliampere
mV millivolt
mW milliwatt
MHz megahertz
pF picoFarad
°C degree Celsius
W Watt
 CY7C199CN
Document #: 001-06435 Rev. *G Page 16 of 17
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C199CN, 256 K (32 K × 8) Static RAM
Document Number: 001-06435
Revision ECN Submission
Date
Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 430363 See ECN NXR New Data Sheet
*A 684342 See ECN VKN Added Automotive-A Information
Updated Ordering Information Table
*B 839904 See ECN VKN Added tDOE spec for Automotive-A part in AC Electrical characteristics
table
*C 2896044 03/19/2010 NXR Updated Ordering Information Table
Updated Package Diagram
*D 3108898 12/13/2010 PRAS Added Ordering Code Definitions.
*E 3198636 03/17/11 PRAS Dislodged Automotive device information to 001-67737
Updated template and styles.